

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-02039-BAH

Consolidated with:

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-02071-BAH

PICAYUNE RANCHERIA OF THE
CHUKCHANSI INDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

INTERVENOR THE NORTH FORK RANCHERIA OF MONO INDIANS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT8

I. The Secretary’s Decision To Take Land Into Trust For The Tribe Was Lawful8

 A. The Secretary Correctly Determined That North Fork Was A Tribe Under Federal Jurisdiction In 1934.....8

 B. Stand Up’s Speculation That The Modern North Fork Tribe Is Not The Same As The Historical North Fork Tribe Is Meritless13

II. The Secretary’s Two-Part Determination Conformed To IGRA’s Requirements.....16

 A. The Secretary’s Reliance On Mitigation In Finding That The Development Would Not Be Detrimental To The Surrounding Community Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, Or Otherwise Inconsistent With IGRA.....16

 1. The Secretary Was Not Required To Find There Would Be No Detrimental Effects17

 2. The Secretary Was Permitted To Rely On The FEIS19

 3. The Secretary Adequately Considered Mitigation Of Stand Up’s Alleged Detrimental Effects20

 B. The Secretary’s Treatment Of Picayune’s Concerns Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, Or Otherwise Inconsistent With IGRA22

 1. Picayune Is Not A “Nearby Tribe” Within The “Surrounding Community”22

 2. The Secretary Reasonably Weighed Picayune’s Concerns, And Her Determination Was Supported By Substantial Evidence.....24

 3. Picayune’s Specific Evidentiary Arguments Are Unavailing.....26

 4. The Secretary’s Reasoning Tracked The Two Inquiries Required Under 25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A) And Was Not Internally Inconsistent29

 C. The Secretary Properly Considered North Fork’s Historical Connection To The Madera Site34

1.	The Secretary Considered The Relevant Evidence.....	34
2.	Picayune’s Objections Are Meritless.....	37
III.	The State Referendum On The California Legislature’s Ratification Of The Compact Does Not Undermine Any Of The Secretary’s Prior Decisions	39
A.	The Secretary Was Entitled To Rely On California’s Facially Valid Submission Of The Compact For Her Approval	41
1.	IGRA Requires Federal Officials To Rely On State And Tribal Officials To Execute Compacts In Accordance With State And Tribal Law Before Submitting Them For Secretarial Approval.....	42
2.	Federal Officials Are Entitled To Rely On The Facially Valid Actions Of State Officials.....	44
3.	California’s Submission Of The Compact To The Secretary Was Facially Valid And Triggered The Secretary’s Obligations Under IGRA, Despite The Possibility Of A State Referendum In The Future	46
B.	IGRA Preempts The California Referendum To The Extent It Purports To Nullify The Compact	52
C.	Even If The Referendum Were Held To Have Invalidated The Compact, The Court Should Not Vacate The Two-Part Or The Trust Decisions.....	55
IV.	The Governor’s Concurrence Was Valid And Provides No Basis For Challenging The Secretary’s Two-Part Determination	59
A.	The Secretary Properly Relied On The Governor’s Facially Valid Concurrence	60
B.	The Governor’s Concurrence Was Valid.....	61
V.	Defendants Fully Complied With NEPA.....	63
A.	The BIA Considered A Reasonable Range Of Alternatives	63
1.	The Secretary Reasonably Excluded The SR-41 And Avenue 7 Sites From Further Evaluation	65
2.	The Secretary Reasonably Excluded The Old Mill Site From Further Evaluation	67
B.	The FEIS Took A “Hard Look” At The Potential Impact On Crime	69

C.	The FEIS Took A “Hard Look” At Problem Gambling and Adequately Discussed Associated Mitigation Measures.....	70
VI.	Defendants Fully Complied With The Clean Air Act	72
A.	The Conformity Determination Complied With Required Notice Procedures.....	72
B.	The Conformity Determination Is Based Upon The Appropriate Emission Estimation Methods	76
C.	Defendants Based Their Emissions Estimates On A Justifiable Trip Length	77
D.	Stand Up’s Cursory Challenges To The Conformity Determination’s Compliance With EPA Regulations Are Meritless.....	78
	CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	59
<i>Advocates for Highway Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	74
<i>Am. Coke & Coal Chem. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	75
<i>Am. Financial Svcs. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	57
<i>Am. Optometric Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 626 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	55, 56
<i>Anchustegui v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 257 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	75
<i>Blue Ridge Env’tl Def. League v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	72
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	52
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	8, 9, 15
<i>Carnegie Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8
<i>People ex rel. Casserly v. Fitch</i> , 1 Cal. 519 (1851)	62
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	63, 64, 70
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18, 30, 58
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	59

City of Grapevine v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994)63

City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA,
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)28

City of Roseville v. Norton,
219 F.Supp.2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002)68

Cleveland Television Corp. v. FCC,
732 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1984)57

Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA,
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)75

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell,
No. CV 13-849, 2014 WL 7012707 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2014) *passim*

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico,
490 U.S. 163 (1989)52

County of Rockland v. FAA,
335 F. App’x 52 (D.C. Cir. 2009)38, 75

Crawford v. Imp. Irr. Dist.,
253 P. 726 (Cal. 1927)62

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)52, 55

Dalton v. Pataki,
835 N.E.2d 1180 (N.Y. 2005)53

Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar,
698 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)71

Dickey v. Raisin Proration Zone,
151 P.2d 505 (Cal. 1944)61

Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. EPA,
822 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)38

EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC,
462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)28

Envt’l Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)7

First Am. Disc. Corp. v. CFTC,
222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000)7

Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney,
88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)53

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Att’y,
369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)17

Hall v. Bellard,
157 F. App’x 992 (9th Cir. 2005)75

Hillman v. Marietta,
133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)52

Hoffman v. City of Red Bluff,
407 P.2d 857 (Cal. 1965)62

Husqvarna AB v. EPA,
254 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2001)75

ICC v. Jersey City,
322 U.S. 503 (1944)56, 57

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt,
827 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1993)50

Kornman v. SEC,
592 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2010)25

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. United States,
367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004)62

Langley v. Edwards,
872 F. Supp. 1531 (W.D. La. 1995)49

Leser v. Garnett,
258 U.S. 130 (1922)44

Lewis v. Colgan,
47 P. 357 (Cal. 1897)61

Marsh v. Ore. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)29

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut,
913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990)54, 58

Mason v. Geithner,
811 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011).....21, 78

McMaster v. United States,
731 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013)10

Miss. Indus. v. FERC,
808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987)57

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe,
471 U.S. 759 (1988).....17

Mosk v. Superior Court,
601 P.2d 1030 (Cal. 1979)61

N. Alaska Env'tl Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)71

Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....41, 49

Nat'l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)28, 72

Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....74

Nat'l Parks Conserv. Ass'n v. Jewell,
965 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013).....71

Nat'l Treasury Emp. Union v. Horner,
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. FERC,
912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....72

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)72

Nevada v. Dep't of Energy,
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)7

Oliphant v. Schlie,
544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976)45, 46, 60

Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. Village of Walthill,
334 F. Supp. 823 (D. Neb. 1971).....45, 46, 51

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)7

Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians v. Brown,
178 Cal. Rptr. 3d 563 (Cal. App. 2014).....62

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)49

Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)53, 56

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....63, 71

Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA,
509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)9, 25

Shawano County v. Acting Midwest Reg’l Dir.,
53 IBIA 62 (2011).....11

Sierra Club v. EPA,
762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)76

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006)75, 76, 77

Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)27, 30

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)13

Stand Up For California! v. State of California,
Case No. MCV062850 (Cal. Super. Ct. Madera Cnty. Mar. 3, 2014).....61

State of California v. Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians,
No. 14-CV-1593 (E.D. Cal.).....6

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole,
802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986)13

Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen,
444 U.S. 223 (1980).....63

Theodore Roosevelt Conserv. P’ship v. Salazar,
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011)63, 69

Throckmorton v. NTSB,
963 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....9, 26

TOMAC v. Norton,
No. CV 01-0398, 2005 WL 2375171 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2005).....29

Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....25

U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA,
298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....25

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....65, 72

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001).....14

United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria v. Brown,
Case No. 34-2013-800001412 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sacramento Cnty. Aug. 19, 2013)61

United States v. 1,216.83 Acres of Land,
574 P.2d 375 (Wash. 1978).....62

United States v. Brown,
334 F. Supp. 536 (D. Neb. 1971).....45, 46, 51

United States v. Lawrence,
595 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1979)45

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....38

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....63

Watt v. Smith,
26 P. 1071 (Cal. 1891)62

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle,
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....74

U.S. ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby,
265 F. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920).....44, 45

Wisconsin Bell v. Bie,
340 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2003)52

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. art. V44

U.S. Const. amend. XVIII.....44, 45

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7

15 U.S.C. § 715k-561

16 U.S.C. § 7b.....61

18 U.S.C. § 1166.....43

25 U.S.C. § 478.....10

25 U.S.C. § 479.....8, 12, 13

25 U.S.C. § 1323.....44, 45, 46

25 U.S.C. § 2701.....43

25 U.S.C. § 2702.....1

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2711.....4

25 U.S.C. § 2719..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....63

42 U.S.C. § 7506.....3, 72

42 U.S.C. § 7607.....75

42 U.S.C. § 7916.....61

54 U.S.C. § 101501.....61

Pub. L. No. 88-419.....15

Pub. L. No. 83-280.....45

Pub. L. No. 85-671.....15

Cal. Const. art. IV, § 196, 61

Cal. Const. art. V, § 1.....62

Cal. Const. art. V, § 4.....	62
Cal. Const. art. V, § 6.....	62
Cal. Gov. Code § 12010.....	62
Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.....	62
Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.5.....	61
Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.25.....	43, 47, 51, 61
Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.45.....	50
Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.46.....	50
Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.48.....	50
Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.49.....	50
Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.51.....	50
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Part 292.....	23
25 C.F.R. Part 293.....	49
25 C.F.R. Part 533.....	4
25 C.F.R. § 151.3.....	59
25 C.F.R. § 292.2.....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 293.3.....	43, 47, 48, 54
40 C.F.R. § 93.150.....	72
40 C.F.R. § 93.155.....	73, 74, 76
40 C.F.R. § 93.155.....	73, 74
40 C.F.R. § 93.156.....	73, 74
40 C.F.R. § 93.159.....	77
40 C.F.R. § 93.163.....	79
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	63, 66

40 C.F.R. § 1503.1	25
31 Fed. Reg. 2911 (Feb. 18, 1966)	14
50 Fed. Reg. 6055 (Feb. 13, 1985)	16
69 Fed. Reg. 62,721 (Oct. 27, 2004).....	63
69 Fed. Reg. 76,004 (Dec. 20, 2004).....	50
72 Fed. Reg. 71,939 (Dec. 19, 2007)	50
73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
73 Fed. Reg. 74,004 (Dec. 5, 2008).....	49, 54
75 Fed. Reg. 47,621 (Aug. 6, 2010).....	63
75 Fed. Reg. 17,254 (Apr. 5, 2010)	80
78 Fed. Reg. 14,533 (Mar. 6, 2013).....	76
78 Fed. Reg. 62,649 (Oct. 22, 2013).....	6, 44
80 Fed. Reg. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015)	16
 Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	52
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012).....	9, 13, 45
David Carrillo & Danny Chou, <i>California Constitutional Law: Separation of Powers</i> , 45 U.S.F. L. Rev. 655 (2011).....	61
Heidi Staudenmaier & Ruth Khalsa, <i>Theseus, the Labyrinth, and the Ball of String: Navigating the Regulatory Maze to Ensure Enforceability of Tribal Gaming Contracts</i> , 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1123 (2007)	5
Ian Lovett, <i>Tribes Clash As Casinos Move Away From Home</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 3, 2014)	7, 55
